HUMANTECHNIK ~ //s@ time flash

i —
= =

Bedienungsanleitung

Blitzwecker
mit lisa-Empfanger

Operating Instructions

Flashing alarm clock
with lisa receiver

Mode d’emploi

Réveil a lampe flash avec la partie
réception du systéme lisa

Gebruiksaanwijzing

Flitswekker
met /isa ontvanger

Istruzioni per I'uso

Sveglia ad impulsi luminosi
tipo flash con ricevitore lisa

Instrucciones de servicio

Despertador de destellos
con recteptor lisa

Seite 2

Page 6

Page 10

Pagina 14

Pagina 18

Pégina 22



230V Anschlussbuchse Stellknopf
Anschluss fiir Vibrationskissen fiir Uhr /
(Sonderzubehor) Alarmzeit

2 Deutsch















Congratulations on purchasing your
lisa time flash. You have selected a
modern and reliable system.

The lisa time flash is an electronic
clock with an analogue time display.
It wakes you up with a flashing light
and/or an acoustic alarm. It is also
possible to connect a vibrating cus-
hion (special accessory, order no.
A-3303-0). In addition, the /isa time
flash has a receiver for the /isa sig-
naling system.

Standard components
- lisa time flash

- 230 V power supply unit
- Warranty card

Startup

Connect the supplied mains lead to
the socket on the alarm clock and
plug it into a 230 V power outlet.

Time setting

Carefully pull out the button for set-
ting the clock/alarm time and, with
the button pulled out, turn it in the
direction of the arrow until the desi-
red time is set.

Note: Please do not use excessive
force when pulling out the button for
setting the clock/alarm time!

Setting the wake-up time

Turn the button for setting the
clock/alarm time in the direction of
the arrow until the required alarm
time is set.

Switching on the wake-up alarm
Switch on the wake-up alarm using
the ON / OFF switch.

Switch not pressed: Wake-up alarm
switched on (green outline visible
around switch).

Switch pressed: Wake-up alarm
switched off.

Switching on the audible alarm
Switch on the audible alarm using
the Audible alarm ON / OFF switch.
Switch not pressed - Audible alarm
switched on (green outline visible
around switch).

Switch pressed: Audible alarm swit-
ched off.

Snooze Alarm

Press the Light/Snooze button to
suspend a wake-up alarm which is in
progress. The wake-up alarm is trig-
gered again after about 5 minutes.

Face illumination (back light)
Touching the Light/Snooze
Alarm/lisa signal cancel switch will
light the face.

Switching on the clock face illu-
mination

Press the Light/Snooze button to
switch on the clock face illumination
for about 4 seconds.
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Special aspects of the alarm
clock

e The alarm signal is repeated after
4 minutes (Autosnooze) unless you
press the Light/Snooze button or the
Wake-up alarm ON / OFF button.

e The lisa time flash is also used as
a receiver for the /isa light signaling
system. The 4 signal lamps on the
front of the clock let you know which
transmitter signals are active (door,
phone, baby alarm, alarm or pager).
o Like all /isa units, the /isa time
flash has a channel selection switch
(see also the /isa operating instruc-
tions). This switch is located on the
underside of the unit.

e The quartz mechanism of the
alarm clock has a backup power sup-
ply.

The clock will continue to operate
for about 2 hours if there is a power
failure.

The wake-up alarm function and the
illumination are deactivated during
this period.

e The clock face illumination is also
activated when the alarm is trig-
gered.

e As well as the green marking of
the Alarm ON / OFF switch, the
Snooze button is also illuminated
when the alarm is triggered.

* You can select between two dif-
ferent alarm types.

The alarm type is altered as descri-
bed below:
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-- Switch off the alarm -- Press and
hold the Snooze button for 3 seconds
Switch the alarm back on --

The Snooze button flashes to indica-
te that the second alarm type has
been selected.

Maintenance and care

The lisa time flash does not require
any maintenance. If the unit does
become dirty, simply wipe it clean
with a soft, damp cloth. Never use
spirits, thinners or other organic sol-
vents. Do not set up the unit where
it will be exposed to full sunlight for
long periods. In addition it must be
protected against excessive heat,
moisture and severe mechanical
shock.

Note: This product is not protected
against splash water. Do not place
any containers filled with water,
such as flower vases, or anything
with an open flame, such as a lit
candle, on or near the product.



E Disposal

== Disposal of used electrical
and electronic units (applicable in
the countries of the European Union
and other European countries with a
separate collection system).

The symbol on the product or the
packaging indicates that this product
is not to be handled as ordinary hou-
sehold waste but has to be returned
to a collecting point for the recycling
of electrical and electronic units.
You protect the environment and
health of your fellow man by the cor-
rect disposal of this product. Envi-
ronment and health are endangered
by incorrect disposal. Material recy-
cling helps to reduce the consumpti-
on of raw material. You will receive
further information on the recycling
of products from your local commu-
nity, your communal disposal com-
pany or your local dealer.

Warranty

The lisa time flash is a very reliable
product. Should a malfunction occur
despite the unit having been set up
and operated correctly, please
contact your dealer.

The warranty covers the repair of
the product and returning it to you
free of charge during the warranty
period. It is essential that you send
the product in its original packaging,
so do not throw the packaging away.
The warranty does not apply to
damage caused by incorrect hand-
ling or attempts to repair the unit by
people not authorized. Repairs under
warranty are only carried out provi-
ding you have filled in and returned
the enclosed warranty card from the
dealer as well as a copy of the sales
slip. Always specify the product
number in any event.

Technical data
Power supply: 230V, 50 Hz
Power consumption 3 W
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Eclairage / Snooze Alarme de réveil Sortie acoustique du

QARCHE /ARRET bruiteur
e )

I T
Bruiteur / LED d'affichage pour Zone du flash
MARCHE/ARRET lisa Signale

Branchement au Prise de raccordement Bouton de
réseau 230 V pour coussin vibrateur réglage pour
(accessaire spécial) heure/heure
de réveil
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lisa time flash est une pendule élec-
tronique avec affichage analogique
de I'heure. Elle réveille par flash
et/ou bruiteur. Un coussin vibrateur
disponible en option (n° cde A-3303-
0) peut également étre raccordé. En
outre, /isa time flash possede une
partie réceptrice pour I'installation
de signalisation /isa.

Livraison standard :

Vérifiez si les pieces suivantes sont
incluses :

- Réveil lisa time flash

- cable d'alimentation 230 V

- carte de garantie

Mise en service

Brancher la fiche du réveil dans une
prise secteur de 230 volts.

Régler I'neure et I'heure de I'alarme.

Réglage de I'heure

Tirer Iégerement sur le bouton de
réglage pour I'heure/I'heure de
I'alarme tout en le faisant tourner
dans le sens de la fleche pour le
régler sur I'heure voulue.

Remarque : veiller a ne pas tirer trop
fort sur le bouton de réglage pour
I'heure/I'heure de I'alarme !

Réglage de I'heure de réveil
Faire tourner le bouton de réglage
pour I'heure/I'heure de I'alarme dans
le sens de la fleche pour régler
I'heure de réveil souhaitée.

Activer I'alarme de réveil
Activer I'alarme de réveil au moyen
du bouton MARCHE/ARRET.

Bouton ,non enfoncé”: alarme de
réveil activée (un bord vert est visi-
ble sur le bouton).

Bouton ,.enfoncé”: alarme de réveil
inactive.

Réglage du bruiteur

Le bruiteur est activé ou désactivé
au moyen du bouton Bruiteur
MARCHE/ARRET.

Bouton ,non enfoncé”: bruiteur
activé (un bord vert est visible sur le
bouton).

Bouton ,.enfoncé”: bruiteur inactif.

Répétition de I"alarme

(fonction snooze)

Une pression sur la touche
Eclairage/Snooze interrompt une
alarme de réveil active. L'alarme de
réveil est répétée au bout de 5 min-
utes environ.

Activer I'éclairage du cadran
Une pression sur la touche
Eclairage/Snooze déclenche I'é-
clairage du cadran pour une durée
de 4 secondes environ.
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Particularités du réveil

* Siun signal de réveil n'est pas
interrompu avec la touche Eclai-
rage/Snooze ou la touche Alarme de
réveil MARCHE/ARRET, I'alarme se
répéte au bout de 4 minutes auto-
snooze).

e \otre /isa time flash sert égale-
ment de récepteur pour l'installation
de signaux lumineux /isa.

e |es 4 voyants lumineux sur le cad-
ran permettent d'identifier quels sig-
naux émetteurs (porte, téléphone,
bébé, alarme ou appel de personne)
sont actifs.

¢ | e mouvement d'horlogerie a
quartz du réveil possede une sécu-
rité en cas de coupures de courant.
En cas de panne de secteur, le méca-
nisme d'horlogerie continue a fonc-
tionner pendant 2 heures environ.

La fonction d'alarme de réveil et
I'éclairage ne fonctionnent pas pen-
dant cette période.

e Sil'alarme de réveil est déclen-
chée, I'éclairage du cadran s'allume
aussi.

® En plus du marquage vert du bou-
ton d'alarme MARCHE/ARRET, la
touche Snooze est éclairée si
I'alarme de réveil est activée.

e Vous pouvez choisir entre deux
rythmes de réveils différents.

Le rythme de réveil est modifié
comme suit :
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- Arréter I'alarme de réveil — Appuy-
er pendant 3 secondes sur la touche
Snooze --

Remettre I'alarme de réveil en
marche --

La sélection du second rythme de
réveil est indiquée par le clignote-
ment de

la touche Snooze.

Soins et entretien

Tous les appareils de la gamme /isa
ne nécessitent aucun entretien. En
cas de salissure nettoyez occa-
sionnellement les appareils avec un
chiffon doux et Iégerement humide.
(Attention: débranchez-les d'abord!)
N’utilisez jamais d'alcool, de diluant
ou d'autres produits organiques !
Evitez une exposition prolongée et
directe des appareils /isa au soleil et
surtout a la trop grande chaleur, a
trop de poussiere, d’humidité ou de
trop fortes vibrations mécaniques.
Important : Cet appareil n’est pas
protégé contre les projections d'eau.
Ne pas poser d'objet rempli d'un
liquide, par exemple un vase, pres
de I"appareil. De méme, ne pas
poser pres de |'appareil une source
de combustion comme par exemple
une bougie allumée.



E Consigne environnementale/
= ¢limination

Elimination des appareils électriques
et électroniques usagés (a appliquer
dans les pays de I'Union Européenne
et dans les autres pays européens
avec un systeme de collecte séparée
de ces appareils).

Ce symbole figurant sur le produit ou
sur son emballage signifie que ce
produit ne doit pas étre éliminé avec
les déchets ménagers mais doit &tre
remis a une déchetterie ou a un
point de collecte pour le recyclage
des appareils électriques et électro-
niques. Toute contribution a I'élimi-
nation correcte de ce produit prote-
ge I'environnement et la santé de
tous. L'environnement et la santé
sont mis en danger par une élimina-
tion inadaptée des déchets. Le recy-
clage des matériaux aide a réduire
la consommation de matiéres pre-
mieres. Pour obtenir de plus amples
informations sur le recyclage de ce
produit, se renseigner aupres de sa
commune, des services municipaux
d'élimination des déchets ou aupres
du magasin revendeur.

Garantie

La garantie comprend la réparation
gratuite y compris la réexpédition.

La seule condition est de renvoyer
|"article dans son emballage d'origi-
ne.

Ne le jetez donc pas! Cette garantie
ne s'applique pas pour des domma-
ges occasionnés par une mauvaise
manipulation ou encore des tentati-
ves de réparation faites par des per-
sonnes n'ayant pas notre agrément
(endommagement du cachet sig-
nalétique de I'appareil). Les réparati-
ons ne sont effectuées sous garantie
que si vous joignez le bon de garan-
tie a I'appareil.

Spécifications techniques
Alimentation électrique 230V, 50 Hz
Consommation 3w
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Licht/Snooze Wekalarm Geluidsuitgang
AAN / UIT van het akoestisch
S alarm

| I\

L] i

| T
Akoestisch Indicatie-LED’s voor Knippervlak

alarm lisa-signalen
AAN /UIT

230V Aansluitbus voor Instelknop voor
netaansluiting trilschijf uur / alarmtijd
(speciaal accessoire)
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Wij feliciteren u met de aankoop van
uw /isa time flash. U hebt gekozen
voor een modern en betrouwbaar
systeem.

De lisa time flash is een elektroni-
sche wekker met analoge tijdweer-
gave. Hij wekt met een knipperlamp
en/ of akoestisch alarm. Een tril-
schijf, die verkrijghaar is als spe-
ciaal accessoire (bestelnr. A-3303-0),
kan eveneens worden aangesloten.
Daarnaast beschikt de /isa time
flash over een ontvangergedeelte
voor het /isa-lichtsignaalsysteem.

Standaardlevering:

Controleer of alle hieronder vermel-
de onderdelen meegeleverd werden:
- lisa time flash

- 230 V-voedingskabel

- garantiekaart

Ingebruikname

Netstekker van de wekker aansluiten
op een 230 volt-contactdoos. Uur en
alarmtijd instellen.

Tijd instellen

Instelknop voor uur / alarmtijd licht-
jes uittrekken en tegelijkertijd in de
richting van de pijl draaien tot de
gewenste tijd is ingesteld.
Opmerking: Trek slechts met geringe
kracht aan de regelknop voor tijd/
alarm!

Wektijd instellen

Instelknop voor uur / alarmtijd in de
richting van de pijl draaien tot de
gewenste wektijd is ingesteld.

Wekalarm in-/uitschakelen
Wekalarm door middel van de scha-
kelaar AAN / UIT inschakelen.
Schakelaarpositie ,niet ingedrukt”:
Wekalarm ingeschakeld (groene rand
aan de schakelaar zichtbaar).
Schakelaarpositie ,ingedrukt”: Wek-
alarm uitgeschakeld.

Akoestisch signaal
in-/uitschakelen

Door middel van de schakelaar Akoe-
stisch alarm AAN / UIT wordt het
akoestisch alarm in- of uitgeschakeld.
Schakelaarpositie ,niet ingedrukt”:
Akoestisch alarm ingeschakeld (groe-
ne rand aan de schakelaar zichtbaar)
Schakelaarpositie ,ingedrukt”: Akoe-
stisch alarm uitgeschakeld.

Wekherhaling (Snooze-functie)
Door op de toets Licht/ Snooze te
drukken, wordt een geactiveerd wek-
alarm onderbroken. Het wekalarm
wordt na ca. 5 minuten herhaald.

Cijferverlichting inschakelen
Door op de toets Licht/ Snooze te
drukken, wordt de verlichting inge-
schakeld.

Wekherhaling (Snooze-functie)
Door op de toets Licht/ Snooze te
drukken, wordt een geactiveerd wek-
alarm onderbroken. Het wekalarm
wordt na ca. 5 minuten herhaald.
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Cijferverlichting inschakelen
Door op de toets Licht/Snooze te
drukken, wordt de cijferverlichting
ingeschakeld gedurende ca. 4 secon-
den.

Bijzonderheden van de wekker
¢ Indien een weksignaal niet door
de toets Licht/Snooze of de toets
Wekalarm AAN / UIT wordt onder-
broken, dan wordt het weksignaal na
4 minuten herhaald (Autosnooze).

e De lisa time flash dient ook als
ontvanger voor het /isa-lichtsignaal-
systeem. Aan de hand van de 4 sig-
naallampjes op de cijferplaat kan
men herkennen welke zendersig-
nalen (deur, telefoon, baby, alarm of
personenoproep) actief zijn.

e Zoals alle /isa-apparaten beschikt
de /isa time flash over een
kanaalkeuzeschakelaar (zie ook
gebruiksaanwijzing /isa). Deze
schakelaar bevindt zich aan de
onderzijde van het apparaat.

e Het kwartsuurwerk van de wekker
beschikt over een stroomuitval-
beveiliging.

Bij uitval van de netspanning loopt
de klok ca. 2 uur verder.

De wekalarmfunctie en de ver-
lichting zijn gedurende deze tijd
buiten werking.

e Bij geactiveerd wekalarm wordt
bijkomend de cijferverlichting
ingeschakeld

e Naast de groene markering van de
schakelaar Alarm AAN/UIT wordt bij
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geactiveerd wekalarm de Snooze-
toets verlicht.

e U kan kiezen tussen twee verschil-
lende wekritmes.

Het wekritme wordt als volgt veran-
derd:

-- Wekalarm uitschakelen -- Snooze-
toets gedurende 3 seconden inge-
drukt houden

-- Wekalarm opnieuw inschakelen --
De keuze van het tweede wekritme
wordt weergegeven door het knippe-
ren van de Snooze-toets.

Onderhoud en storingen

Alle lisa apparaten zijn onderhouds-
vrij. U hoeft de apparatuur slechts af
en toe met een droge of enigszins
met water bevochtigde doek af te
nemen. (let op: eerst de stekkers uit
het stopcontact halen) Gebruik hier-
voor nooit alcohol, verdunner of
andere agressieve of organische
stoffen. De apparatuur mag niet
langdurig aan hitte, bijvoorbeeld aan
zonnestraling, worden blootgesteld.
Extreem stoffige of vochtige ruimten
dienen gemeden te worden.
Bescherm ook de apparatuur tegen
vloeistoffen en er mag geen grote
mechanische kracht of druk op wor-
den uitgeoefend.

Opmerking: Het apparaat is niet
beschermd tegen spatwater. Plaats
geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwer-
pen, bijv. vazen, op het apparaat.
Ook open vuur, zoals bijv. brandende
kaarsen, mag in geen geval op het
apparaat worden geplaatst.



E Milieu/Verwijdering

== Verwijdering van gebruikte
elektrische en elektronische appara-
tuur (toe te passen in de landen van
de Europese Unie en andere Europe-
se landen met een afzonderlijk inza-
melsysteem voor deze apparaten).
Het symbool op het product of de
verpakking wijst erop dat dit product
niet als normaal huishoudelijk afval
mag worden behandeld maar bij een
inzamelpunt voor de recyclage van
elektrische en elektronische appara-
tuur moet worden afgegeven. Met
uw bijdrage tot de correcte verwij-
dering van dit product beschermt u
het milieu en de gezondheid van uw
medemensen. Milieu en gezondheid
worden geschaad door een foute
verwijdering. Materiaalrecyclage
helpt het gebruik van grondstoffen
te reduceren. Meer informatie over
de recyclage van dit product krijgt u
bij uw gemeente, de gemeentelijke
afvalverwijderingsbedrijven of de
zaak waar u dit product heeft ge-
kocht.

Garantie

Het aankoopbewijs dient daarbij
tevens als garantiebewijs. Indien
een apparaat binnen de garantieter-
mijn ter reparatie wordt aangeboden
adviseren wij u, om eventuele omruil
mogelijk te maken, het apparaat
compleet en in de originele verpak-
king aan te bieden.

Garantie wordt vertrekt indien blijkt
dat de storing te wijten is aan fabri-
cagefouten en omvat alle onderde-
len en arbeidsloon. Garantie wordt
niet verstrekt indien er sprake is van
schade door nalatigheid, grove
schuld of onoordeelkundig gebruik
welke redelijkerwijs zou kunnen zijn
voorzien.

Garantie vervalt in ieder geval na
het verbreken van het garantiezegel
of bij schade welke is veroorzaakt
tijdens of na reparatie danwel een
poging tot reparatie, door een niet
daartoe geautoriseerd persoon of
instantie.

Technische gegevens
Voeding 230V, 50 Hz
Vermogensopname 3 W

nederlands 17



Altoparlanti

Luce / snooze Allarme sveglia
\ON / OFF segnalatore
—— acustico

N

I
Segnalatore LED per segnalazioni Superficie
acustico lisa lampeggiante
ON / OFF

Attacco di Presa per cuscino Pulsante per
rete vibrante regolazione
da 230V (accessorio) ora/ sveglia
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Le facciamo i nostri complimenti per
I'acquisto della sveglia /isa time
flash. Ha scelto un sistema moderno
ed affidabile.

lisa time flash & un orologio elet-
tronico con indicatore analogico. La
funzione di sveglia attiva un segnale
luminoso e/o una segnalazione acus-
tica. All'orologio puo essere collega-
to un cuscino vibrante, disponibile
come accessorio opzionale (no.
ordine A-3303-0). La sveglia /isa
time flash & dotata inoltre di un rice-
vitore per il sistema di segnalazione
lisa.

Fornitura standard

Controllare che la fornitura contenga
tutti i seguenti elementi:

- lisa time flash

- alimentatore da 230 V

- certificato di garanzia

Messa in funzione

Inserire la spina della sveglia in una
presa di corrente da 230 Volt.
Impostare I'ora e la sveglia.

Impostazione dell’ora

Estrarre leggermente il pulsante di
regolazione dell’ora/della sveglia e
girarlo in direzione della freccia fino
a quando non si & impostata |'ora
desiderata.

Nota: estrarre delicatamente il
pulsante di regolazione
dell'ora/della sveglia!

Impostazione della sveglia
Girare il pulsante di regolazione
dell’ora/della sveglia nella direzione
della freccia, fino a quando non si &
impostata |'ora di azionamento della
sveglia.

Attivazione dell’allarme sveglia
Attivare |'allarme sveglia tramite
I'interruttore ON / OFF.

Interruttore in posizione “non premu-
to”: allarme sveglia attivato (& visi-
bile il bordo verde dell’interruttore).
Interruttore in posizione “premuto”:
allarme sveglia disattivato.

Attivazione della segnalazione
acustica

La segnalazione acustica viene atti-
vata o disattivata tramite il relativo
interruttore ON/OFF.

Interruttore in posizione “non premu-
t0": segnalazione acustica attivata
(& visibile il bordo verde dell’inter-
ruttore).

Interruttore in posizione “premuto”:
segnalazione acustica disattiva.

Ripetizione allarme sveglia (fun-
zione snooze)

Premendo sul tasto Luce/snooze
s'interrompe I'allarme sveglia.
L'allarme sveglia si riattiva dopo

5 minuti.
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Attivazione dell’'illuminazione
del quadrante

Premendo il tasto Luce/snooze si
attiva l'illuminazione del quadrante
per 4 secondi circa.

Le caratteristiche della sveglia
e Se non s'interrompe il segnale
d'allarme della sveglia premendo il
tasto Luce/snooze o il tasto Allarme
ON / OFF, il segnale si ripete dopo

4 minuti (snooze automatico).

e Jisa time flash funziona anche
come ricevitore per il sistema di
segnalazione luminosa /isa. Le 4 luci
di segnalazione del quadrante indi-
cano quali segnali di trasmissione
sono attivi (porta, telefono, baby,
allarme o cercapersone).

e Come tutti gli altri apparecchi /isa,
anche lisa time flash & dotata di un
selettore di canale (vedi anche le
istruzioni per |'uso »/isa«). Questo
interruttore si trova sul lato inferiore
dell'apparecchio.

e |l movimento dell'orologio al quar-
z0 della sveglia & dotato di un dis-
positivo di sicurezza in caso d'inter-
ruzione di corrente.

In caso d'interruzione di corrente, il
movimento dell’orologio continua a
funzionare per 2 ore circa.

La funzione allarme sveglia e I'illu-
minazione sono invece disattive.

e [nsieme all’allarme sveglia si atti-
va anche l'illuminazione del quad-
rante.
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e Qltre al contrassegno verde del-
I'interruttore ON/OFF, s'illumina
anche

il tasto snooze quando I'allarme
sveglia & attivato.

 Si possono selezionare due
diverse suonerie.

Per modificare la suoneria

-- disattivare I'allarme sveglia—
tenere premuto il tasto snooze per
3 secondi — riattivare |'allarme sveg-
lia --

La selezione della seconda suoneria
viene visualizzata dal lampeggiare
del tasto snooze.

Manutenzione

Tutti gli apparecchi /isa non necessi-
tano di manutenzione. Pulire le pos-
sibili impurita con un panno umido e
morbido. Non utilizzare mai alcool,
diluenti o altri solventi organici.
Evitare una prolungata esposizione
degli apparecchi /isa ai raggi solari e
proteggerli da eccessivo calore,
umidita elevata e da forti scosse
meccaniche.

Avviso importante: Questo pro-
dotto non ¢ protetto dagli schizzi.
Non appoggiare contenitori di liquidi
(ad esempio un vaso da fiori), né
fiamme libere (ad esempio una can-
dela) nelle vicinanze del prodotto.



K Istruzioni per la salvaguar
== dia dell'ambiente/
Smaltimento
Smaltimento delle apparecchiatura
elettriche ed elettroniche utilizzate
(valido nei paesi dell'Unione Europea
e negli altri paesi europei che preve-
dono un sistema di smaltimento se-
parato per queste apparecchiature).
Questo simbolo che appare sul pro-
dotto o sulla confezione indica che il
prodotto non deve essere smaltito
assieme agli altri rifiuti domestici
bensi portato al centro di raccolta
indicato per il successivo riciclo
delle apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche. La raccolta separata e
il riciclo delle apparecchiature da
rottamare favoriscono la conserva-
zione delle risorse naturali e garan-
tiscono che tali apparecchiature ven-
gano rottamate nel rispetto dell'am-
biente e della tutela della salute. I
riciclaggio dei materiali riduce il
consumo delle materie prime.
Per ulteriori informazioni sui punti di
raccolta delle apparecchiature da
rottamare, contattare il proprio
Comune di residenza, il servizio di
smaltimento dei rifiuti locale o il
negozio presso il quale & stato
acquistato il prodotto.

Garanzia

lisa time flash ha un funzionamento
estremamente sicuro. Se si dovesse-
ro pero presentare dei guasti,
nonostante la si sia montata ed utili-
zzata correttamente, contattare il
rivenditore specializzato o rivolgersi
direttamente al produttore.

La prestazione di garanzia compren-
de la riparazione gratuita e la spedi-
zione di ritorno gratuita dopo che &
stata inviata anche la confezione ori-
ginale, che deve pertanto essere
conservata.

La garanzia perde validita in caso di
danni provocati da un utilizzo impro-
prio o da tentativi di riparazione da
parte di persone non autorizzate
(distruzione del sigillo di garanzia).

Dati tecnici:
alimentazione di corrente:
230V, 50 Hz

potenza assorbita: 3 W

[taliano 21



alarma de
despertador

luz / snooze salida del emisor
\CON / DESCON. de sonido
e (e,

-

1
emisor de sonido diodos emisores area del flash
CON. / DESCON: de luz para indicar

sefiales /isa

] —

conexion a la red caja de unién para botdn de ajuste

de 230V almohada vibratoria del reloj / de la
(accesorio especial) alarma
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Le felicitamos por haber adquirido el
lisa time flash. Con él, Usted ha ele-
gido un sistema moderno y fiable.

El lisa time flash es un reloj electré-
nico con indicacién analdgica del
tiempo. Despierta con flashy / o
emisor de sonidos. También se
puede conectar una almohada vibra-
toria (n°® de pedido A-3303-0) que se
entrega como accesorio especial.
Ademas, el lisa time flash dispone
de un dispositivo receptor para la
instalacion de sefiales /isa.

Volumen de entrega estandar:

Le rogamos comprobar si estén
incluidas todas las piezas ennumera-
das a continuacion:

- lisa time flash

- Cable de la red para 230 V

- Tarjeta de garantia

Puesta en servicio

Conectar el enchufe del despertador
en una caja de enchufe de 230 volti-
0s. Ajustar hora y tiempo de alarma:

Ajustar la hora

Jalar el botdn de ajuste del reloj /
de la alarma ligeramente hacia afu-
eray girarlo simultdneamente en
direccion de la flecha hasta que se
haya ajustado la hora deseada.
Nota: jFavor de no jalar con
demasiada fuerza en el boton de aju-
ste del reloj / de la alarma!

Ajustar el tiempo de alarma

Girar el botén de ajuste del tiempo /
de la alarma en direccion de la
flecha hasta que se haya ajustado la
hora de alarma deseada.

Conectar la alarma de
despertador

Conectar la alarma de despertador
mediante el botén CON. / DESCON.
Posicién "no presionada” del botén:
alarma de despertador conectada (se
verd el borde verde en el boton). Po-
sicién "presionada” del botén: alar-
ma de despertador desconectada.

Conectar el emisor de sonido
Mediante el botén emisor de sonido
CON. / DESCON. se conecta resp.
desconecta el emisor de sonido.
Posicién "no presionada” del botén:
emisor de sonido conectado (se vera
el borde verde en el boton).
Posicién "presionada” del botdn:
emisor de sonido desconectado.

Repeticion de la alarma (funcion
snooze)

Presionando el pulsador luz/snooze

se interrumpe una alarma desperta-
dora inminente. La alarma desperta-
dora se repite después de aprox.

5 minutos.
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Conectar la iluminacion de la
esfera/caratula

Presionando el botdn luz / snooze se
conecta la iluminacién de la esfera/
caratula por aprox. 4 segundos.

Particularidades del despertador
e En caso de que la sefial despertado-
ra no sea interrumpida mediante el
botén luz / snooze o el botén alarma
de despertador CON. / DESCON.,
después de 4 minutos se repetiré la
sefial despertadora (Autosnooze).

e E| /isa time flash también funciona
como receptor de la instalacion de
sefiales luminosas /isa.

Mediante las 4 lamparitas indicadoras
en la esfera/carétula se puede reco-
nocer cual de las sefiales emitidas es
inminente (puerta, teléfono, bebé,
alarma o Ilamada de persona).

e Como todos los aparatos /isa, el
lisa time flash dispone de un selector
de canales (véanse tam bién las
instrucciones de servicio /isa). Este
selector se encuentra en el lado infe-
rior del aparato.

e El mecanismo de reloj de cuarzo del
despertador dispone de un seguro
contra apagones. Con un apagén por
parte de la red, el mecanismo del reloj
continuard funcionando por aprox. 2
horas. Durante este tiempo, no fun-
cionaran la funcién de alarma de des-
pertador y la iluminacion.

e Con una alarma de despertador
inminente, ademas se conectara la
iluminacion de la esfera/caratula.
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® En adicion a la marca verde del
botén de alarma CON./DESCON., con
alarma de despertador conectada
también se iluminara el botén
snooze.

e Vd. puede elegir entre dos tipos
diferentes del ritmo del despertador.
El ritmo del despertador se cambia
de la manera descrita a continua-
cion:

-- desconectar alarma de desperta-
dor— mantener el botdn snooze pre-
sionado por 3 segundos -- volver a
conectar la alarma de despertador --
La seleccion del segundo ritmo del
despertador se visualiza mediante el
botdn snooze parpadeante.

Mantenimiento y cuidado

Todos los aparatos /isa son libres de
mantenimiento. De haberse ensucia-
do el aparato, éste se deberia
limpiar ocasionalmente con un trapo
suave y himedo. Nunca se deberan
utilizar alcohol, diluyentes u otros
disolventes orgénicos. El aparato no
deberia exponerse por tiempos pro-
longados a irradiacion solar directa,
y ademads deberia protegerse contra
calor intenso, humedad o fuertes
sacudidas mecdnicas.

Aviso importante: Este producto
no esta protegido contra derrames o
salpicaduras accidentales de agua.
No coloque recipientes con agua
(como por ejemplo floreros) ni
objetos que produzcan una llama
viva (tales como velas encendidas)
encima o cerca del producto.



E Indicacion medioambien-
= tal/eliminacion

Eliminacién de equipos eléctricos y
electrénicos usados (de aplicacién
en los pafses de la Unién Europea y
en otros paises europeos con un
sistema colector separado para
estos equipos).

El simbolo en el producto o en su
embalaje indica que este producto
no se debe manipular como residuo
doméstico normal, sino que se debe
depositar en un punto de recogida
para el reciclaje de equipos eléctri-
cos y electrénicos. Gracias a su con-
tribucién a una eliminacidn correcta
de este producto estd protegiendo el
medio ambiente y la salud de sus
semejantes. Una eliminaci6n inapro-
piada dafia el medio ambiente y la
salud. El reciclaje de materiales
ayuda a reducir el consumo de mate-
rias primas. Podrd obtener mas
informacién acerca del reciclaje de
este producto en su ayuntamiento,
en las empresas de eliminacién
municipales o en el comercio en el
que ha adquirido este producto.

Garantie

El lisa time flash presenta una gran
seguridad efectiva de funcionamien-
to. En caso de que, a pesar de ha-
berse montado y operado de forma
adecuada, se presenten fallos, le
rogamos contactar su establecimien-
to especializado o directamente el
fabricante. La prestacién bajo garan-
tia incluye la reparacién gratuita al
igual que la expedicién de retorno.
Requisito indispensable para ello es
la expedicion del embalaje original;
por lo que le rogamos no desechar
éste. La garantia expira con dafios
causados por tratamiento incorrecto
0 intentos de reparacién por perso-
nas no autorizadas (destruccién del
sello del aparato). Reparaciones de
garantia s6lo se ejecutan si se remi-
te la tarjeta de garantia rellenada
por el comerciante especializado
resp. el certificado de garantia. En
todo caso se debera indicar el nime-
ro de aparato.

Datos técnicos
Suministro de corriente:
230V, 50 Hz

Consumo de potencia: 3 W

q3
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Humantechnik Service-Partner

Germany

Switzerland

Austria
Eastern Europe

France
Belgium

For other service-partners
in Europe please contact:

Humantechnik Germany

Tel.. ++49-7621-95689-0

Fax.: ++49-7621-95689-70
Internet: www.humantechnik.com
e-mail: info@humantechnik.com

Humantechnik GmbH
Im Worth 25

D-79576 Weil am Rhein
Tel.: 07621/95689-0
Fax.: 07621/95689-70

Humantechnik GHL AG
Rastatterstrasse 9
CH-4057 Basel

Tel.: 061/6932260
Fax.: 061/6932261

Humantechnik Austria
Sicklinger & Partner KEG
Wagnitzer Strasse 29
A-8401 Kalsdorf b. Graz
Tel./Fax.: ++43 3135/ 56287

SMS

Audio Electronique S.a.r.l.
138, Grand’ Rue

F-68170 Rixheim

Tel.: ++33-389441400
Fax.: ++33-389446213

- HUMANTECHNIK
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